We first analyse the impact of an increase of 10% of the on-the-job contact rate for

workers with OSHC, denoted λe. This increase provides an incentive for workers without

OSHC to finance a larger part of training (through wage cuts) in order to benefit from a

greater probability to switch toward a high productivity firm after training. Consequently,

the training policy is less selective and more individuals are trained, which leads to an

increase in production and employment both at equillibrium and at optimum. Similarly,

we consider an increase of 10% of the on-the-job contact rate for workers without OSHC,

23

denoted λe0 . As the gap (λe − λe0) is reduced, the value of training for workers without

OSHC decreases, so that they are less likely to be trained. As a result, firms are more

selective and training expenditure decreases, which contributes to lower production and

unemployment both from the equilibrium and the optimal point of view. We note slight

effects of a rise in λe or λe0 on the gap between equilibrium and optimum, which confirms

the robustness of our results.

Table 4: Sensitivity analysis (On-the-job contact rate)

λe = 0.8 (Ref.) λe = 0.8(1 + 10%) λe = 0.8 (Ref.)

λe0 = 0.08 (Ref.) λe0 = 0.08 (Ref.) λe0 = 0.08(1 + 10%)

Eq. Opt. Gap Eq. Opt. Gap Eq. Opt. Gap

Production per capita 1.6405 1.6545 0.86% 1.6420 1.6561 0.86% 1.6400 1.6539 0.85 %

(net of training costs)

% Employment rate 81.44 82.76 1.63% 81.46 82.78 1.63% 81.44 82.74 1.60%

% Training expenditure 0.55 0.65 17.31% 0.55 0.65 17.23% 0.54 0.63 16.69%

(as a percentage of Equilibrium GDP)

% Previously unemployed persons 71.76 67.95 -5.32% 71.71 67.88 -5.33% 71.76 68.02 -5.21%

who switch occupation upon finding a job

% Workers who switch occupation per quarter 1.82 1.66 -8.61% 1.82 1.66 -8.60% 1.89 1.73 -8.43%

(all workers)

% Untrained workers who switch occupation 2.78 3.32 19.52% 2.77 3.31 19.53% 2.97 3.57 20.09%

per quarter

6.2 Bargaining power

An additional sensitivity analysis consists in modifying the value of the worker’s bargain-

ing power. The value of this parameter is essential to measure the social externalities

related to training because equilibrium decisions converge towards optimal ones if em-

ployees (who perfectly internalize the social externalities related to training) have the full

bargaining power, α = 1. In the benchmark calibration, we first consider α = 0.5, as is

often the case when the worker’s bargaining power is not estimated. Using a matched

employer-employee panel of French data collected by the French National Statistical In-